Previously
Reported

Reclassification Restated  Changes
Fav/(Unfav)

 31 Jul 2019  31 Jul 2019 31 Jul 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue 131,679 (1,576) 130,103 110,095 (20,008) (15.4)
Cost of
sales

(84,855) 1,576 (83,279) (77,630) 5,649 6.8

MYNEWS HOLDINGS BERHAD (201301010004/1039846-T)

9 | P a g e

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER 31 JULY 2020 (Cont’d)

A. COMPLIANCE WITH MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD NO. 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL
REPORTING (“MFRS”) (Cont’d)

A3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

ii) MFRS 16 Leases

Mynews elected to early adopt MFRS 16 Leases prospectively on 1 November 2018 using the modified
retrospective approach. It did not restate the comparative information for financial year ended 31 October
2018 which continued to be reported under MFRS 117 Leases. The effect of the early adoption for the
corresponding quarter ended 31 July 2019 is as follows:

 Previously
Reported

Effect of
MFRS 16

Restated  Changes
Fav/(Unfav)

 31 Jul 2019  31 Jul 2019 31 Jul 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

Administration
expenses

(7,368) 60 (7,308) (6,522) 786 10.8

Selling and
distribution
expenses

(27,967) 7,808 (20,159) (19,578) 581 2.9

Other
expenses

(3,762) (8,053) (11,815) (13,497) (1,682) (14.2)

Finance costs (797) (66) (863) (1,072) (209) (24.2)

 (39,894) (251) (40,145) (40,669) (524)

A4 AUDITORS’ REPORT

There was no qualification on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31
October 2019.

A5 SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group does not experience any material seasonality in sales.

A6 UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR CASH FLOW

The Government implemented the Movement Control Order (“MCO”) to curb the spread of COVID-19
pandemic effective 18 March 2020. The MCO or lockdown was conditionally relaxed under RMCO from 4
May 2020 until 31 Aug 2020, which has been further extended until 31 December 2020. Outlets were